

No. 23-253

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE**

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
STEPHEN D. OSBORNE
ELLIOTT A. MILHOLLIN
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER LLP
215 SW Washington St.,
Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 242-1745
gstrommer@hobbsstrauss.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
KEITH M. HARPER
CHARLES W. GALBRAITH
LEONARD R. POWELL
ARJUN R. RAMAMURTI
ANDREW C. DEGUGLIELMO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6865
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 4

I. Tribal Healthcare Programs and ISDA..... 4

II. Contract Support Costs..... 7

III. Factual Background..... 11

IV. Proceedings Below 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The Plain Text of Section 5325 Requires the Government to Reimburse the Tribe for the Disputed Contract Support Costs..... 19

A. The Contract Support Costs at Issue Are Recoverable Under Section 5325(a)(3)(A)..... 19

1. The disputed costs are recoverable because services that comply with Section 5325(m)(1) are part of the “federal program” transferred under “the contract.”..... 20

2.	The government misconstrues Section 5325(m).....	23
3.	At a minimum, contract support costs are recoverable when program income is used to fund enumerated services within the contractual scope of work.....	27
B.	Satisfying Section 5325(a)(2) Is Unnecessary, but the Tribe Does So in Any Event.....	30
C.	The Government’s Textual Arguments Fall Short.....	34
D.	Allowing Tribes to Recover Would Align with ISDA’s Purpose.	38
II.	Section 5326 Does Not Preclude IHS from Paying the Disputed Contract Support Costs.....	45
III.	To the Extent the Contract and ISDA Are Ambiguous, the Tribe Prevails.....	51
A.	Ambiguities Must Be Construed in Favor of the Tribe.....	51
B.	Under the Liberal-Construction Canon, the Tribe Prevails.	53
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bradley v. School Board of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	53
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	7
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	51
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	53
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	30
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	51
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10, 18, 46, 48
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	3, 7, 52, 55
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Becerra</i> , 993 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	4

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1602(7).....	6, 39

25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a)	5, 50
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(e)(3)(A)	50
25 U.S.C. § 1621f(a)(1)	5, 21, 38
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b).....	6, 13, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1641(a)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(B).....	5, 21, 26, 38
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A)	26, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(2).....	43
25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5304(c)	22
25 U.S.C. § 5304(f)	20
25 U.S.C. § 5321(g).....	18, 53
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1)	1, 6, 34
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)	1, 8, 17, 19-20, 30-34, 52, 55
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)	1, 9, 55
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)	9, 16-17, 19, 24-26, 30-32, 34, 36, 40, 52
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(i).....	2, 20, 22-23, 28, 35, 54
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	2, 20, 22, 28, 35, 54
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(4)(A)	26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)	6, 19, 24, 36-37, 40
25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(1).....	2, 7, 15-16, 20-22, 24-29

25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(2)	7, 29, 36-37, 54
25 U.S.C. § 5326	10, 18, 45-49, 51-52
25 U.S.C. § 5329(c)	12
25 U.S.C. § 5329(c), sec. 1(a)(2)	3, 14, 23, 52
25 U.S.C. § 5329(c), sec. 1(f)(2)(A)(ii)	35
25 U.S.C. § 5388(j)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1442(d)(5)	31
38 U.S.C. § 1984(i)	47
41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395qq(a)	5, 6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396j(a)	5, 6, 21
PROGRESS for Indian Tribes Act, Pub. L. No. 116-180, § 204, 134 Stat 857, 881 (2020)	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-393 (1987)	8
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987)	7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994)	10, 40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, App. VII, ¶ C.3.e	44
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	21
Indian Health Serv., <i>Disparities</i> (Oct. 2019), https://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/disparities	12

- Indian Health Serv., *The First 50 Years of the Indian Health Service: Caring & Curing* (2005), https://www.ihs.gov/sites/newsroom/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/GOLD_BOO_K_part1.pdf..... 4
- Indian Health Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *Fiscal Year 2024 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees* (Mar. 10, 2023), https://www.ihs.gov/sites/budgetformulation/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/FY2024-IHS-CJ32223.pdf..... 5, 6, 11
- Indian Health Serv., *Wind River Service Unit*, <https://www.ihs.gov/billings/healthcarefacilities/windriver/> (last visited Feb. 1, 2024)..... 12
- Gregory Nickerson, *Northern Arapaho Seek Better Healthcare at IHS Clinics*, WyoFile (Jan. 20, 2015), <https://wyofile.com/northern-arapaho-seek-better-healthcare-ihs-clinics>..... 12
- U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans* (Dec. 2018), <https://www.usccr.gov/files/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf>..... 5, 11
- U.S. Gen. Acct. Office, RCED-99-150, *Indian Self-Determination Act: Shortfalls in Indian Contract Support Costs Need to Be Addressed* (1999)..... 7

Wind River Inter-Tribal Council, *Resources Required to Raise Wind River Available Resources to Parity with National Health Expenditures* (2020), https://www.windriver.care/images/pdf/Complete_Report_-_Underfunded_Health_Care_Resource_Study.pdf 12
